4 November 2016

Waverley Council
PO Box 9
Bondi Junction NSW 1355

Attention: Andrew Connor, Senior Assessment Planner

Dear Andrew

Development application DA-569/2015, 109-119 Oxford Street and 34-42 Spring
Street Bondi Junction

I refer to the above described development application and provide supplementary
documentation to demonstrate that ongoing negotiations have been carried out with the
adjoining property owner of 32 Spring Street between November 2014 and October 2016.

We note that a submission has previously been provided to Council relating to negotiations with
the adjacent property owner of 32 Spring Street. This previous submission remains applicable.

Our previous submission gave consideration to current planning principles established through
the findings of relevant Land and Environment Court cases, hamely:

— Melissa Grech v Auburn Council [2004] NSWLEC 40
— Cornerstone Property Group Pty Ltd v Warringah Council [2004] NSWLEC 189

The above cases established planning principles relevant to the isolation of a site by
redevelopment of adjacent site(s) and where intensification of development is anticipated. As
the proposed development does not include No 32 Spring Street, the above cases are
considered relevant to ensure that due consideration has been given to the potential isolation of
this land.

Our assessment demonstrated compliance with the relevant planning principles.

The following key points are reinforced for your reference:

— There is no minimum frontage, site area requirement or minimum parking requirement
specified by Council or within the Waverley DCP or LEP that would prevent
redevelopment of 32 Spring Street on its own, to its maximum potential.

— Avretail / commercial development is considered the most suitable development option
for 32 Spring Street given its southern orientation. This is permitted in the zoning and
will add to the desired future character of the area and the adjoining commercial core
to the east. Opportunity to develop this site has been demonstrated in our previous
submission and remains applicable.

— The developer has exhausted all possibilities to attract the owner of 32 Spring Street
into selling his site, including offers to purchase the site at a price well in exceedance of
the current land value, as well as accommodating his dental practice with the future
completed development.

— Arecent property valuation attained for 32 Spring Street, dated 1 Nov 2016, identifies a
market value of $1,930,000. The applicant offered to purchase the land at a price of
$3,350,000 which is substantially above this independent valuation. It is further noted
that a market appraisal by local agent Richardson & Wrench, dated 15 April 2015
valued the property at $1,520,000. Both the valuation and market appraisal are
included within the attached documentation.



— The owner has advised that he does not wish to sell and intends to continue to operate
his business from the premises and does not object to the proposed development
proceeding without him.

It is reinforced that our client has repeatedly sought to negotiate an agreement to purchase the
land at 32 Spring Street, most recently up until 25" October 2016, when the owner yet again
changed his mind and decided not to proceed with the sale. The terms of offer have been most
generous and have been well in excess of current land valuations.

It is understood that the adjacent property owner has decided not to proceed with the sale of
32 Spring Street. To my client’s disappointment, this has been confirmed as recently as 25
October 2016. The reasoning for not proceeding with the sale is that the owner is worried
about the prospect of relocation / disruption to his business.

Notwithstanding our client’s attempts to amalgamate, the property at 32 Spring Street is
capable of development independently. Plans previously submitted demonstrate how a FSR of
5:1 can be achieved on the site. Further, improved access to the property is to be provided via
our clients proposed though-site link between Oxford Street / Spring Street with opportunity for
future connectivity to this space from 32 Spring Street. This will enhance the retail value of the
neighbouring property at 32 Spring Street.

An updated timeline of correspondence and offers is included as Appendix A and is supported
by copies of all relevant correspondence. It is noted that personal details have been blacked
out to maintain privacy.

I am happy to discuss the above and can be contacted on 0401 666 561.

Yours sincerely

Marion Lourens

Project Manager
marion@elton.com.au



Appendix A. Timeline of correspondence
and offers

An overview of correspondence relating to the attempted purchase of 32 Spring Street is provided below:

Date ‘ Form of correspondence ‘ Reference
2014 - 2015
11 Text messages between Marcello Bo, Project Sales Manager at Ray Attachment 1
November | White Properties and the owner of 1/32 Spring Street
2014 -7
April 2015
7 April Copy of letter from Ray White confirming negotiations with both Attachment 1
2015 strata lots at 32 Spring Street
15 April Market appraisal for 32 Spring Street Attachment 1
2015
17 April Copy of letter from Ray White confirming and offer of $1,500,000 Attachment 1
2015 plus relocation costs has been submitted for 1/32 Spring Street
20 April Copy of letter from Ray White to the applicants solicitors confirming | Attachment 1
2015 negotiations to purchase 1/32 Spring St for the sum of $1,025,000

where concluded and a sales advice was issued. A copy of the sales

advice is included
04 May Email from Solicitor on behalf of the owner of 1/32 Spring Street Attachment 1
2015 advising that they were instructed to sell the property to the

adjoining owner in the Strata Plan
12 May Copy of letter from Ray White to confirm that several offers had Attachment 1
2015 been put forward to the owner of 1/32 Spring Street. The letter

advised that the property owner was not interested in selling the

land or willing to engage in further communications regarding this

matter
19 June Email to property owner 32 Spring St regarding to negotiations to Attachment 1
2015 purchase. Email requested further discussions should they be

interested in selling the property
23 June Email to property owner 32 Spring St regarding to negotiations to Attachment 1
2015 purchase. Email requested further discussions should they be

interested in selling the property
26 June Copy of letter from the applicants solicitors advising that the vendor | Attachment 1
2015 for 1/32 Spring Street decided to sell to the owner of the other strata

lot (2/32 Spring Street)
02 July Email advising of phone discussion with the owner of 32 Spring Attachment 1
2015 Street. The owner indicated he had no wish to sell and had no

concerns with the development progressing adjacent to his site




Date ‘ Form of correspondence ‘ Reference
2016

7 June Meeting between applicant and property owner of 32 Spring Street. Attachment 2
2016 Email documenting meeting sent to applicant’s solicitor

8 June Survey of 32 Spring Street provided to land owner Attachment 2
2016

12 July Text message from property owner relating to negotiation of sale Attachment 3
2016 and lease arrangements

14 July Clarification of discussions between applicant’s solicitor and land Attachment 3
2016 owner’s solicitor confirming agreement for the sale of the land

25 July Agreed terms of sale for 1/32 and 2/32 Spring Street emailed from Attachment 3
2016 applicant to property owner

26 July Text message to landowner following up on email dated 25 July Attachment 3
2016 2016

1 August Text message to landowner seeking clarification on status of sale Attachment 4
2016

3 August Text message to landowner seeking clarification on status of sale Attachment 4
2016

24 August | Text message to landowner seeking clarification on status of contract | Attachment 4
2016

25 August | Draft terms of sale distributed to land owner and applicant Attachment 4
2016

29 August | Confirmation from applicant that draft terms of sale are satisfactory Attachment 4
2016

6 Text message to landowner seeking clarification on status of contract | Attachment 5
September

2016

7 Revised terms of sale prepared with an agreed sale price of Attachment 5
September | $3,350,000 for Suites 1/32 and 2/32 Spring Street.

2016

12 Clarification sought regarding the provision of draft documents from | Attachment 5
September | the land owner’s solicitor

2016

15 Email from land owners solicitor regarding terms of sale. Attachment 5
September | Clarification provided from applicant confirming terms are agreed

2016 Deed of Call Option to be drafted under separate cover

26 Phone call to land owners solicitor requesting Deed of Call Option Attachment 5
September | Advised no progress to date

2016

26 Deed of Call Option sent to applicant Attachment 5
September

2016




Date ‘ Form of correspondence ‘ Reference
27 Phone message left and email sent to land owners solicitor Attachment 5
September | peeqd of Call Option sent to applicant for approval before sending to
2016 land owner
4 October | Phone message left for land owners solicitor Attachment 6
2016
6 October | Email from applicants solicitor advising that during a telephone Attachment 6
2016 discussion with the land owners solicitor, they advised that the land

owner was reconsidering proceeding with the sale due to concerns

about relocating his dental surgery. Owners solicitor confirmed that

the decision is not price related and that the owner was happy with

the price

Telephone discussion with the owner of 1/32 and 2/32 Spring Street
11 Email from Solicitor on behalf of the owner of 1/32 and 2/32 Spring | Attachment 6
October Street advising that they were awaiting clarification on whether the
2016 land owner wishes to proceed with the sale
25 Email from applicants Solicitor seeking final confirmation that the Attachment 6
October owner of 32 Spring Street no longer wishes to proceed with sale
2016
04 Independent valuation prepared showing market value of Attachment 7
November | $1,930,000, which is $1,420,000 below the $3,350,000 offered by
2016 the applicant




1 2014 -2015 - Correspondence



2 June 2016 — Correspondence



3 July 2016 - Correspondence



4  August 2016 — Correspondence



5  September 2016 - Correspondence



6  October 2016 — Correspondence



7

Valuation

10
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eleis@bigEond.com .

From: eleis@bigpond.com

Sent: Wednesday, 8 June 2016 10:38 AM
To: 'Noel Elmowy' .

Subject: Re: Oxford/Spring - Survey
Attachments: 2371Apdf

Hi Noel,

Survey as promised, yours is 114 sqm.......
Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group

0411 507 072

02 8668 5407
www.stargateproperty.com.au
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He didn’t seem happy with this figure ($2.75M) and said he would think about it and keep the lines of
communication open and speak to his accountant on the 15%.

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group
0411507072

02 8668 5407
www.stargateproperty.com.au
g s Y P
STAR)GATE
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eleis@bigpond.com

From: . eleis@bigpond.com

Sent: , Tuesday, 7 June 2016 1:47 PM
To: 'Igal*

Cc: : ~ eleis@bigpond.com

Subject: Noel EImowy

Had a meeting in coffee shop today at 12pm with Marcello Bo (real estate agent), Noel Elmowy (owner 32 Spring)},
Phil Eimowy (real estate agent/brother)

We discussed different sale/purchase scenarios in which he may move and continue his business from another
premises and sell the property, or locum/partner up somewhere else for 2 years while we build and move into a
newly fitted dental surgery, or sell outright and retire and live off the money invested, or simply stay and collect
money from the rental downstairs and continue working upstairs. | suggested he could also roll his property into the
development as a joint venture and get stock/profit share back in the completed development.

We discussed that the design of our building is flexible to accommedate him as an add-on {via a s96 modification)
and has been designed with the view that he changes his mind and decides to sell. Alternatively, we discussed that
'he could re-develop his property on its own and we would sell him the right of way down the side. We also
discussed our atrium/courtyard design so that he could open his retail and get windows into the middie void if he
were to redevelop himself. He acknowledged he had been to Council and seen the design and that it was good that
we had kept him in mind with everything and that he liked the design. ‘

We then discussed values and how he could make it tax effective. He said the property was owned in a
superannuation fund. I said | am open to the idea of him minimising his CGT position by virtue of rollover provisions
that permit an asset to be rolled into a development to get an asset at the end of the project. He said his accountant
gets back on the 15" and he would discuss this with him.

He again highlighted that he was unsure if he wants to simply go, sell, or stay and continue, or relocate, or get a new
dental surgery back in'new development and would let me know after he thinks a bit more.

" He then indicated that the simplest way would just be to sell without any complexities. So we discussed values on

~ this basis and the agents did a quick calculation based on 6% yield on existing property rental to arrive at a value of
around $2M. | indicated we could pay development values (based on 110sgm of site area at 5:1 = 550sqm GFA)

" approx. $5,000 ($2.75M) which was at the upper end of what is selling in BJ, considerably more than the rate per
sqm for acquisition of next door and somewhat 40% more than his brother’s {the agent) calculation of $2M on a
stand-alone basis. We discussed that we would have to confirm the size of his property and that | would email him
the survey.
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eleis@bigeond.com

From: eleis@bigpond.com

Sent: Monday, 25 July 2016 3:19 PM
To: ‘Noel Elmowy'

Ce: John Denes’

Subject: 32 Spring St, Bondi Junction
Hi Noel,

Further to our discussion earlier today please find below the following agreed terms:

Purchase Price $3,350,000 (Lots 1+ 2 inSP 32186)

Call Option Fee 1% ($33,500) non-refundable/forming part of the deposit
Option Term 12:months

Settlement 6 weeks

Deposit 10% {less option fee}

Can you please advise Frank Back to liaise with John Denesfor the purpose of preparing formal documentation.

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group

0411 507 072

02 8668 5407

www stargatesroperty.com,au

PROPERTY



eleis@bigeond.com |

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: , Thursday, 14 July 2016 11:13 AM

To: ' Elia Leis

Subject: RE: 32 Spring St, BJ

Hi tlia

I spoke to Frank Back and he told me that he spoke to Noel Eimowy.

Noel instructed Frank that the sale would proceed at a purchase price of $3,350,000. | did not discuss the price with
Frank.

Frank told me that he did not receive any instructions from Noel regarding the transaction proceeding by way of call
option, Frank said that he assumes that the sale will be an outright sale documented as a contract.

Noel instructed Frank that there is to be a lease back of the surgery to Noel's service company for 12 months at a
rental of 53000 per calendar month, ’

The dermolition clause in the lease is to become effective after june 2017.
Frank is not aware if either of the lots is occupied by another tenant.
Regards,

John

John Denes
Solicitor

Level 1, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
M: 0414 426 606 T:+61{0)2 9328 2944 F:+61 (0)2 9328 7324 http://www.andlegal.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

This e-mail contains confidential and privileged information and is intended for use only by the individual or entity
named above. Solicitor/client legal privilege attaches to this transmission and the mistaken transmission does not
constitute a waiver of that privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail is prohibited.

You should scan this e-mail and any file attached for viruses, &‘Legal does not accept liability for any loss or damage
that results from a computer virus or a defect in the transmission of this e-mail or any attached file.

if you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or telephone (02) 9328 2944
and destroy the original message.

From: Elia Leis [mailto:eleis@bigpond.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 13 July 2016 1:54 PM



To: John Denes
Cc: Igal Leis
Subject: 32 Spring 5t, BJ

HiJohn,

Could you please liaise with Frank Back regarding purchase of both strata lots at this property. | have agreed with
Noel Elmowy who owns both lots. | am happy with any split whatever is tax effective for the vendor. The
purchase/sale of lots must be interdependent. No re-leasing, confirmation of tenancies and demolition clauses.

moving target. You have not been advised of terms, other than to commence preparation of documents to facilitate
fransaction. :

Please ring Frank for confirmation only at this stage that you will be preparing option and contract agreements at
our cost.

Kind Regards,

Elia Leis

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering.
http://www.mailguard.com.au '

Click here to report this message as spam:
https://console.mailguard.com.au/ras/10PtoANRvr/4IsWvq892alvxFsfLL664d/0.011



eleis@bigeond.com

From: Elia Leis <eleis@bigpond.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 13 July 2016 1:54 PM
To: John Denes

Ce: fgal Leis

Subject: 32 Spring St, BJ

Hi John,

Could you please liaise with Frank Back regarding purchase of both strata lots at this property. | have agreed with
Noel EiImowy who owns both lots. | am happy with any split whatever is tax effective for the vendor. The
purchase/sale of lots must be interdependent. No re-leasing, confirmation of tenancies and demolition clauses.

Negotiations are at $3.1m with 1 yr option.....please remain silent on price and terms at this stage, as this is still a
moving target. You have not been advised of terms, other than to commence preparation of documents to facilitate
transaction.

Please ring Frank for confirmation only at this stage that you will be preparing option and contract agreements at
our cost. :

Kind Regards,
Elia Leis=










eleis@bigpond.com

From: Elia Leis <eleis@bigpond.com>
Sent: . Monday, 29 August 2016 10:00 PM
To: John Denes

Subject: Re: Scan Data from FX-9E4F96

It's fine.....

Kind Regards,
Elia Leis

> 0n 29 Aug 2016, at 8:41 pm, John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au> wrote:
>

>

> Hi Elia

> .
> Please confirm that the attached draft email to Frank Back is satisfactory.
>

> Regards

> John Denes

> Solicitor

>

> N

> Level 1, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028

>M: 0414 426 606 T:+61 (0)2 9328 2944 F:+61 (0)2 93287324

> http://www.andlegal.com.au

>

> Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

> .

> This e-mail contains confidential and privileged information and is intended for use only by the individual or entity
named above. Solicitor/client legal privilege attaches to this transmission and the mistaken transmission does not
constitute a waiver of that privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail is prohibited.

S ;

> You should scan this e-mail and any file attached for viruses. & Legal does not accept liability for any loss or
damage that resuits from a computer virus or a defect in the transmission of this e-mail or any attached file.

>

> If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or telephone (02) 9328
2944 and destroy the original message.

> From: xerox

> Sent: Monday, 29 August 2016 8:36 PM
>To: John Denes

> Subject: Scan Data from FX-9E4F96

s

>

>

> Number of Images: 1



eleis@bigeond.com
RO RN

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: * Monday, 29 August 2016 8:41 PM

To: Mr Elia Leis (Purchaser)

Subject: FW: Scan Data from FX-9E4F96
Attachments: img-829203558-0001.pdf

Hi Elia

Please confirm that the attached draft email to Frank Back is satisfactory.

Regards

John Denes
Solicitor

Level 1, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
M: 0414 426 606 T:+61(0)2 9328 2944 F:+61{0)2 93287324 http://www.andlegal.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

This e-mail contains confidential and privileged information and is intended for use only by the individual or entity
named above. Solicitor/client legal privilege attaches to this transmission and the mistaken transmission does not
constitute a waiver of that privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mai} is prohibited.

You should scan this e-mail and any file attached for viruses. & Legal does not accept liability for any loss or damage
that results from a computer virus or a defect in the transmission of this e-mail or any attached file.

If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or telephone (02) 9328 2944
and destroy the original message.

From: xerox

Sent: Monday, 29 August 2016 8:36 PM
To: John Denes

Subject: S¢an Data from FX-9E4F96

Number of Images: 1
Attachment File Type: PDF

Device Name: DocuCentre-IV C3370
Device Location: PRINTER2

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering.
i



John Denes

To: fback@bsv.com.au
Subject: Leis Purchase from Elmowy
Dear Frank

The terms and conditions referred to in the terms sheet attached to your email dated 25 August 2016 are
satisfactory.

The proposed grantee under the deed of call option is Mercury 21 Pty Limited ACN 168 508 763.
Please provide a draft deed of call option annexing a contract for sale for the properties,

The draft deed is to provide that if the premises become vacant prior to the call option exercise date, the premises
may be relet for a term that does not exceed the unexpired period before the call option expiry date. The lease is to
contain an 84 day demolition clause and a Section 16 {3) Certificate s to be obtained by the grantor from the
lessee's legal representative.

In addition to what is provided under the heading "Transaction Structure" paragraph iv) the grantee is to be at
liberty to exercise the call option at any time after the expiry of 42 days from the date of the deed.

Please provide copies of the lease for the dental surgery and any other lease in place for the remaining part of the
properties.

Regards

John Denes
Solicitor

&L’EGAL

Level 1, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
M: 0414 426 606 T: +61(0)2 9328 2944 F; +61 (0)2 5328 7324
http://www.andlegal.com.au

Liohility limited by @ scheme approved under Professianal Standards Legistation.

This e-mail contains confidential and privileged information and is intended for use only by the individual or entity named above, Solicitar/client legal
privilege attaches to this transmission and the mistaken transmission does not constitute a waiver of that privilege. 1 you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mall is prohibited. )

You should scan this e-mail and any file attached for viruses. & Legal does not accept liabiity for any loss or damage that results from a computer virus or a
defect In the transmission of this e-mail or any attached file.

If you have received this e-mail in efror, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or tetephone (02) 9328 2944 and destroy the original message.



ele’is@biggon‘d.com , o

From; ‘ Elia Leis <eleis@higpond.com>

Sent: Thursday, 25 August 2016 8:34 PM

To: - John Denes

Ce: : Igal Leis

Subject: Re: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855
Yes the terms are generally fine.....

Mercury2! Pty Lid is the Grantee

Call Option may also be exercised at anytime after 42 days, (in addition to the suggested earlier of DA Consent or 31
Aug 2017).

Are there any other leases in existence, in addition to the intended lease to the grantor/vendor dentist? Do they have
demo clauses? '

Demo clause may also be activated at the time of exercise.of option.

Kind Regards,
Elia Leis

On 25 Aug 2016, at 3:07 pm, John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au> wrote:

John Denes

Selictor

<image00l.jpg>

Level 1,376-382 New Scuth Head Rd, Double Bay 2028

1M 0414 426 606 T +61 {0)2 9328 2944 Fr+61 (0128328 7324
httn: //www.andlegal.com.au

Linliitiy firnived By © scheme approved wited Professiono Stancards Legistation.

This small alns confidential gad privileged: infarmation and is dntended for ose only Dy the ingvidusl or eritity named
above. Selicitor/dient legal privilege. attathes. o this transmsigsion ang the mistaken transnvission does not corgtitute @ walver of that
peivitege. 3 you are ol thie-inteided tetiplent, you are bereby natified that any desaminaticn, distribution, o topying of this e mail s
prohibitied:

You should svan this exmall and-any e aitache for viryses. & Legal dois a0t ausept fabiity: for dny loss or damage thet resuls from a
omputer virvg pr & defect io the transmissich of this eamall ar any altachen Fle,

I you wve received this e-mall I error, please notify us imediately by veturn e-mall or telephione (02) 9328 2044 and destroy the
arigitel iessage,

From: Frank Back [mailto:FBack@bsv.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 25 August 2016 3:07 PM

To: John Denes

Subject: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE
32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

John,



In an effort to have the parties each acknowledge the commercial terms of the proposed sale and
purchase prior to ineurring the ¢osts of the document drafting I have prepared the attached terms Sheet
which (as 1 understand things) sets out the terms upon which.my clients would grant a Call Option to
your client.

Can you let- me know if those terms are-acceptable.

Please note that L am forwarding the attached Terms Sheet to you at the same time as to my clients and
accordingly I reserve the right to vary or amend the Terms Sheet should T have instructions to do so.

I'look forward to hearing from you.

Regards

¥rank Back | Partner
Bd{,k Sehwarte Vaunh,m

PRIVILEGUD - PRIVAST AND CORFIIENTIAL

mitest By o Schaane ppprove

wsekimenis

it} Cinchadse x ;
i bereply pad delele s enal

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam- and content filtering.
http://www.matlguard.comau

Report this message as spam

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering.
htip/fwww.mailguard. com.au

<Terms Sheet 25Aug2016.pdf>



eleis@bigpond.com

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Thursday; 25 August 2016 3:08 PM

To: eleis@bigpond.com

Subject: FW: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855
Attachments: Terms Sheet_25Aug2016.pdf

Jobiy Denes
Sedigitor

LEGAL

Level 1, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
M 0414 420 60@ Frr61(0)2 8328 2944 Fi+61{0)2 9328 7324
hitp://www.andlegal.com.au

Livhility Brsdten) By o seheme gpptoved under Profesiionm Standerds tagisiation,

Thig s-aall containg confidential and privileded informiation and s intended 1oy use anly by the idividual o éntity named aliové, Solictorfchent tegal privilege
attaches to this tansmission and the mistaken transmission doss not constitule: & walver of that privilege.  If you are ot the Interided Teciplent,. you aré
Hareby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mall is protibited,

You should stan this e-malt and any fie attached Tor viryses. & Lagal does not accept Habiiityfor any foss or damage that results from 3 corviputer vires oF &
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From: Frank Back [mailto:FBack@bsv.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 25 August 2016 3:07 PM

To: John Denes

Subject: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE
32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

John,

In an effort to have the parties each acknowledge the commercial terms of the proposed sale and purchase prior to
incurring the costs of the document drafting I have prepared the attached térms Sheet which (as I understand things)
sets out the terms upon which my clients would grant a Call Option to your client.

Can you let me know if those terms are acceptable.

Please note that I am forwarding the attached Terms Sheet to you at the same time as to my clients and accordingly I
reserve the right to vary or amend the Terms Sheet should I have instructions to do so.

Tlook forward to hearing from you.
Regards

Erank Back | Pavtger
Back Schwartz Vaughan
Level 1, 156 Bdpochit Road, Woollahea NSW 2025



i e-onall contalng confidential and priviteged information and is intevded for use only by the indvidual oF entity tamed above, Soficitor/cliens legal privilege
b to this transmission and the migtaken talishisgion doss oot fonstitisg a waiver of that Brivilege. I you ate not the intended reciplent, $ou avg
horeby notified thatany disseminetion, diglibution, or copving of this e-mat i profubited,

You should scan this e-mall and any flie altached for vinuses, § Legai does not avcent lability tor any ioss or damage that results from 4 CORMpLEr Cirus of &
defactin the transmission of this e-maitor any attached fle, .

f voul have received thise-mal In eror; please noify us immedistely by return esmalt or telphionie {073 9328 2944 and destroy the originat MEssHGE,

From: Frank Back [mailto:FBack@bsv.com.aul
Sent: Thursday, 25 August 2016 3:07 PM

To: John Denes

Subject: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

NESF CUSTODIANS PTY L'TD SALE
32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

John,

In an effort to have the parties each acknowledge the commercial terms of the proposed sale and purchase prior to
incurring the costs of the document drafting I have prepared the attached teims Sheet which (as I understand things)
sets out the terms upon which my clients would grant a Call Option to your client.

Can you let me know if those terms are acoeptable,

Please note that I am forwarding the attached Tertms Sheet to you at the same tithe as to my clients and accordingly I

reserve the right to vary or amend the Terms Sheet should T have instruetions to.do so.
1 look forward t6 hearing from you

Regards

Frank Bsck | Partner .

Back Sehwartz Vaughan
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Suites 1 and 2
32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

25" August 2016

The sale is subject to exchange of contracts.

No contractual or other relationship will exist between the parties until ,
documents are exchanged except that the parties are bound from the date of this

term sheet in relation to the due diligence period and the confidentiality
provision specified herein.

Property : | Suites 1 and 2,
32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

Ownership ¢ | Suite 1;
Nepuba Pty Ltd ACN 002 421 776
as trustee for the Noel Elmowy Superannuation Fund

Suite 2:
NESF Custodian Pty Ltd CAN 605 734 754
as bare trustee for the Noel Elmowy Superannuation Fund

Title Reference | : | The property comprises the land in Certificates of Title Folio

Identifiers 1 and 2/SP32186 and being Lots 1 and 2 in Strata
Plan 32186.
Purchaser : | Elia {or nominated entity)
Sale Price : | $3,350,000.
Price is fixed and not subject to yield adjustment mechanism.
Transaction . | 1} Call Option to be granted by the Vendor to the Purchaser;
Structure

ii) Call Option Fee of $10.00

iif) Security Deposit of $33,500 (equivalent to 1% of the Price)
payable to the Vendor on grant of Put and Call Option;

iv) Call Option to be exercised on the earlier of
A 31% August 2017; and
B 10 business days after the grant of the
Purchaset’s application to develop the Property on

terms acceptable to the Purchaser acting
reasonably
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Post Grant of Call Option

v} If the Purchaser fails to neglects to exerdise the Call Option
then the Security Deposit is forfeited to the Vender;

vi) the Vendor must consent to the Purchaser making any
development application prior to completion (DA) and will,
at the cost of the Purchaser, provide reasonable assistance
to the Purchaser in making and progressing the DA;

vii} the ownership of the DA, any other application and all plans,
drawings and other documents to the extent of the ‘
Purchaser’s ownership of that application and all plans,
drawings and other documents and approval (if any
approval is obtained) shall revert to the Vendor in the event
of the Purchaser not proceeding with the purchase for any
reason.

viit} The Purchaser will pay its own costs in preparing and
making any application.

iX) The Vendor to provide to the Purchaser on request written
authority to uplift or examine statutory records in respect of
the property.

X} The Purchaser will keep the Vendor informed of the outcome
of any discussions with the Waverley Council;

Xi} the Purchaser will on request from the Vendor, provide the
Vendor with minutes of any meetings and make available to
the Vendor at the cost of the Vendor copies of any records
uplifted or examined by the Purchaser. '

Deposit : | The Purchaser will pay a deposit of $335,000 (10 % of the Price)
on exchange (exercise of the Call Option). The Security Deposit
is credited to the Deposit payable on exercise of the Call Option;

Completion Compiletion shall take place 56 days after the exercise of the Call
Option.
GST The Price is exclusive of GST. GST is payable by the Purchaser

in addition to the Price. The Vendor believes that the sale of the
Property will be GST free as the supply of a going concein.
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Possession The Purchaser will acquire the Property subject to the existing
tenancies. In respect of the lease of the dental surgery, the
terms of that lease are as follows:

a) term expires 31% March 2018 with no option term;

b) rent is $3,000 per month plus statutory outgoings and
GST;

¢) bond is $NIL;
d) lease contains an 84 day demolition clause; and

e) tenant has early termination rights on 28 days notice.

Stamp Duty : | Stamp duty will be payable by the purchaser on the Sale Price.

Costs The Purchaser to contribute an amount of $5,000 plus GST to
the costs of the Vendor in relation to the grant of the Call Option
payable at the time the Call Option is granted.
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-eleis@bigeond.com

From: eleis@bigpond.com

Sent: Wednesday, 10. August 2016 11:28 AM
To: 'John Denes'

Subject: 32 Spring St, BJ

Forgotto ask you about this....
You mentioned Frank Back has prepared a contract, can he email this to us.
Maybe we will do just a sale subject to DA, with 6 monthg settlement thereafter, just to keep it simple.

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group
0411507072

02 8668 5407
www.stargateproperty.com.au

PROPERYTY



From: elets@bigpond.com

Sent: Monday. 8 August 2016 5:06 PM
To: ‘John Denes’

Subject: Frank Back

12 months is fine......

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group
0411 507 072 '
02 8668 5407

wwwLstargateproperty.coni.au

PROPERTY



eleis@bigpond.com

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

t

What is the status?

eleis@bigpond.com

Monday, 8 August 2016 10:29 AM
‘John Denes!
‘mirstargate@bigpond.com’

32 Spring St, BJ-- Frank Back

Is he preparing contract/option agreement? Or are you?

How do we speed it up?

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group

0411 507 072

02 8668 5407
www.stargateproperty.com.au

()

PROFERTY




i

b

H




eleis@big Eond.com | v .

From: : John Deres <jdenes@andlegal.com.aus
Sent: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 2:58 PM
To: eleis@bigpond.com

Subject: RE: Your Purchase from Elmowy

[ called them, left a message and sentan email

John Denes
Soliskor
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adaches to this transmission and e mistaken rangmission does not constitute & walver of that privilege. I you are not the intended recipient, you arg

hereby notifiad that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this svmail is profibited. ’

should scan this eemiall snd any file attathed for viruses. & Legal does nbt acdept Rabllity for any loss or damage thiat resulls fromsa computer viug or &
1 the transmission.of this e-mall or any attathed file

1 you have received this e-mall in arver, please nolify us inwmediately by deturt e-mal of telephone (023 9328 2944 and destroy the orgingt MESSHYE:

From: eleis@bigpond.com [mailto;eleis@bigpond.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 2:16 PM

To: John Denes

Subject: RE: Your Purchase from Eimowy

Ring them......where is the contract?

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group

0411 507072

02 8668 5407
wanwstargateproperty.com.au

From: John Denes [mailto:idenes@andlegal, com ai]
Sent: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 1:54 PM




To: eleis@®@bigpond.com

Subject: Your Purchase from Eimowy
Dear Elia
i attach amended Deed of Call Option forwarded to Back Schwdrtz Vaughan,

Regards,

Johery Denes
Solichtor
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“Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation,

This ernail and its attachments, ifany,may contain information that is private, confidential, or protected by attorney-client; solicitor-
client or other privilege. If you received this email in error, please delete it fromivour system without copying it and notify me of
the misdirection by reply e-mait.
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eleis@bigeond.com
m

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: ' Tuesday, 27 September 2016 1:54 PM
To: eleis@bigpond,com

. Subject: Your Purchase from Elmowy
Attachments: Deed of Call Option.pdf
Dear Elia

{ attach amended Deed of Call Option forwarded to Back Schwartz Vaughan..
Regards,

Jahn Denes
Solicitar

I; g\g‘{wl ’E § @
Level 3, 376 New South Head Road, Double Bay 2028

To+a1 {0§2 9328 2844
bt/ Awwwandlesal.comau

Liability limited by @ scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
This-email and Its attachments, if any, may contain information that is private, confidential, or protected by attorney-client, solicitor-

client or other privilege. If you received this-email in error, please delete it from your system without copying it and notify me of
- the misdirection by reply e-mail.
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eieis@biggdnd.cmm

From: : John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.aus
Sent: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 10:37 AM
To: eleis@bigpond.com

Subject: Your Purchase from Eimowy
Attachments: Deed of Call Option.pdf

Hi Elia

} attach amended Deed of Call Option.
Please confirm that the Deed may be dispatched to Frank Back’s office.

Regards,

lohn Danes
Solickor

& ?»‘ g‘fs ‘:’l A‘ i,g.

3, 376 New South Head Road, Double Bay 2028
T +61 (0)2 9328 2944
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legisiation.

This email and its attachments, if any, may contain infarmation that"cs'private,mnﬁdential, or protected by attorney-client, solicitor-
client or other privilege. Hf you received this email in error, please delete it from your system without copying it and notify me. of
the misdiraction by reply e-mail.
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eleis@bigpond.com

From: ' Sean Park <SPark@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 26 September 2016 11:31 AM
To: eleis@bigpond.com '
Subject: Deed of Call Option

Attachments: Deed of Call Option.docx

Dear Elia

lattach draft deed of call option for'suite 1, 32 Sprihg $t, Bondi Junction.

Please confirm that the deed is satisfactory and | will then prepare deed of call eption for suites 1 and 2 in final form
for delivety to Back Schwartz Vaughan.

Regardsm

John Denes

s
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ele‘is@bigaond.com

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 20 Septermber 2016 12:02 PM
To: eleis@bigpond.com

Subject: RE: Frank Back - Call Option/Centract 2777

| called Frank's office, Frank is away for 2 weeks and the file was left with Andrew. ! spoke to Andrew and told him
that twas waliting fora deed of call option from Frank. Andrew has not yet looked at the file and he sald he would
do so and call me back. The vendor may perhaps be able to assist. ?

Regards

john Denes
Soffeitor
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it containg confidential and privileged information and is infended for use ondy by the Individual or entity named above, Sol
o this ransmission and the pistaken iransmission doos ot constitufe & waivey of that pri wieqe if voub arg 0ok the
3 mination, distribition, or Copyiig of this e-miell 5 prohibited.

iborfclient legad privilege
wended recipant, you are

Yol shoutd scar ‘; d any e artached for viruses, & Legdl doesinot accept Fability for any Igss o damage that results from & compder virug of a
defect i th inr any attached file.

¥ vou have recaived this e-mall Inervar, please notify us immediately by returm e-mall or telephone (02 9328 2048 and destroy the origingl message.

* From: eleis@bigpond.com [mailto:elels@bigpond.com]
Sent: Monday, 19 September 2016 12:34 PM
To: John Denes
Subject: Frank Back - Call Gption/Contract 77?7?

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group

0411 507 072

02 8668 5407 .

www stargateproperty.com.ay
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From: Johh Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Thutsday; 15 September 2016 1:49 PM

To: Elia Leis

Subject: RE: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

{-assume shortly, nothing is stopping him from sending itnow

Jobhm Denes
Solictar

oy
iﬁ if.( {j fﬁ& E.«

Level 1, 376-382 Naw-South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
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ed that sny disseritiation, distibition, o topying of this e-mall is prohibited.

Solictor/client legal privitege
the intended recipient, you-are
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Wil sean this e-mal and any file attached for vinses, & Legal doss not accept Habllity for any loss or damage that resilts Trom 2 ¢
sck i the transmission of this e-mall or any attached Rle.
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i you bave recaivad tis el In ereer, please notify us inynediately by returm eomall of tetephione {O) G328 294% and destroy the original 1Es5age.

From: Elia Leis [malito ei:aleas@tdoud.com]

Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2016 13 46 PM

Toz John Denes

Subject: Re: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTI SALE 27855

When do we get call option and contract?

Kind Regards,
Elia Leis

On 15 Sep 2016, at 12:24 pm, John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au> wrote:

| advised Frank

John Denes
Solicitor
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Level 1, 276-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028

§4: 0414 426 606 Tr+61 {0)2 9328 2844 Fr+61{0D)2 6328 7324
http:/ {wvewandiegal. com.ay

Linbility Himited By n schpmie Spproved under Piofessiond Stondaids Legisiation:

This e-mail cordains confidential and priviteged  Information: and is intended for usé only by the individusl or entity named
ahuve. Sulicitor/ diet g priviiens affaches to this wransiission and the mistakest tranigniission does not constitule & waiver of that







privitege. If yvou are niot the intended recipiant, you ate hereby notified tha any disserrination, distribution, or copying of this e-mait i3
prohibited.

Ve should skam this e-mall and any Hesttached forvituses, ¥ Lagal.does not sccept iablity for any foss or damage that results Trom 2
comiputer ViFus or a defect inthe tangmigsion of this e-thall or any attachet e

if you have received thise-mall In error, please notiy. us immediabely by retyrtee-mall or telcyhorse (02) 9328 2944 and destioy the
origing! messane.

From Frank éack [m_gjito:FBack@bsv.ggm,agg}
Sent: Thursday; 15 September 2016 11:23 AM

To: John Denes
Subject: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

NESF CUSTODIANS PTY L'TD SALE
John,
I have met again with my client in relation to the terms of sale.

I attach the Terms Sheet marked up with the changes that my client has requested. | understand that
there has been some discussion between our respective clients in relation to these changes.

Whilst T will send you a draft Call Option under separate cover on the assumption that the terms are
agreed, I would appreciate your confirming that, your client has no objection to the chatiges made.

Regards

Frank Back | Partoer

Back Schwartz Vaughian
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pitvilege, If youare not the intended recipiert, you are hereby robfied Ut any dissemination, distrisulion, or oepying of thls e-mail is
prabibitad.

3 this e-mall and any fiteattached for virsas: & Legal doed not accept abiity for anyloss or demage thatresults fioma
virus of 2 gefect in the bransmission of s e-malt or any dlfached file,
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1f you have received this e-mall iy evroy, please rofify us immediately by refurn e-mall or telephone (82} Y128 2944 and desteoy-the
arigingl message. ’

From: Elia Leis [mallto:elales@icloud.com)
Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2016 12:12 PM
Tor John Denes

Subject: Re: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

Yes it’s fine....

Kind Regazrds,
Elia Leis

On 15 Sep 2016, at 11:43 am, John Denes <jdenest@andlegal.com.au> wrote:

John Denes
Soliciier
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From: Frank Back [mailto:FBack@bsv.com.au]
Sent: Thursday,. 15 September 2016 11:23 AM
Tor John Denes

Subject: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

NESF.CUSTODIANS PTY L'TD SALE

John,

1 have met again with my client in relation to the terms of sale.

I attach the Terms Sheet marked up with the changes that my client has requested, ‘I

understand that there lias been some discussion between our respective clients in
relation to these changes.



Whilst I will send you a draft Call Option unider sepatate cover on the é'ssumpti.on that
the terms are agreed, I would appreciate your confinming that your client has no
objection to the changes made,

Revards

Frank Back | Partner
Back Schwam ‘V’aughm
) B Ros
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Elia Leis v
W

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: ' Thursday, 15 September 2016 12:24 PM
To: Elia Leis

Subject: RE: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

{ advised Frank

lohn Denes
Solicisor
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attaches o thiy transmigsion and the mistaken Tansmission does not tonstitube 8 walver. of that privilege. IFyou are not the intended redipient, vou are
hergby notified that any disserdnation, distribution, or-copying.of this e-mall is prohibited.

You sheuld soarethis-a-inail and any fle attschied for viroses, & Legal doés rat accent Bability for any luss o damage that results from. o COmMputer virus or s
defect i e transmission of this e-mait or any gitached fitg,

1 you have recelved this mall in grror, please notify us-itnmediately by veturm esmall or teleibong (02) 9328 2944 and destroy the origina IeEsage.

From: Elia Leis [mailto:elialeis@iclout.com]

Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2016 12:12 PM

To: John Denes

Subject: Re: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

Yes it's fine.....

Kind Regards,
Elia Leis

On 15 Sep 2016, at 11:43 am, John Denes <jdenes@andlegal con.au> wrote:

Jotin Denes

Solickor
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privilege. If you are sl the intended redpient, you are-herely notified that any. dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mall s
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compater virus or 3 defiect indhe transmission of his g-mall orany attachedt file,

3§ vou have recelved this el in eror, please rotify us immediaely by retorn e-mall or telephone £02) 9528 2944 ane destroy the
original imessags. )

FromFrank Back ! ?naiiga:ﬁBagk@ bsv.comau]
Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2016 11:23 AM
Ta: John Denes

Subject: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855
NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE

John,

I have met-again with my cli.eht in relation to the terms of sale.

1 attach the Terms Sheet marked up with the changes that my cliént has requested. I understand that
there has been some discussion between our respective clients in relation to these changes.

Whilst I will send you a draft Call Option under separate cover on the assumption that the terms are
agreed, 1 would appreciate your confirming that your client has no objection to the changes made,

Regards

Frank Back | Partuer

sty suasiunentsy iy eonfidential fiudway bo s
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<Terms Sheet_7Sep2016,pdf>
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Elia Leis . ———————

Frony: Johr Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2016 11:44 AM

To: Elia Leis (elialeis@icloudicom)

Subject: FW: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855
Attachments: Terms Sheet 7Sep2016.pdf

John Denes
Kotettor

1.3 %‘A{i f& gud
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From Frénk Béék fmailfo:FBack@bsy,com,au]
Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2016 11:23 AM
To: John Denes

Subject: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855
NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE

John,

1 have met again with my client in relation to the terms of sale,

I attach the Terms Sheet marked up with the changes that my client has requested. I understand that there has been some-
discussion between our respective clients in relation to these changes.

Whilst I will send you a draft Call Option under separate cover .on the assumption that the terms are agreed, I would
appreciate your confirming that your client has no objection to the changes made.

Regards
Frank Back | Partney
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Suites 1 and 2
32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

The sale is subject to exchange of contracts.

No contractual or other relationship will exist between the parties until
documents are exchanged except that the parties are bound from the date of this
term sheet in relation to the due diligence period and the confidentiality
provision specified herein.

[Property ;| Suites 1 and 2, v
32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

Ownership : | Suite 1: ,. ‘
Nepuba Pty Ltd-ACN 002 421 776
as trustee for the Noel Elmowy Superannuation Fund

Suite 2: v
NESF Custodian Pty Ltd CAN 605 734 754
as bare trustee for the Noel Elmowy Superannuation Fund

Title Reference | : | The property comprises the land in Certificates of Title Folio

Identifiers 1 and 2/SP32186 and being Lots 1 and 2 in Strata
Plan 32186.
Purchaser 1 | Elia (or nominated entity)
Sale Price T §3,350,000, |
- | Price is fixed and not subject to yield adjustment mechanism.
Transaction : | i) Call Option to be granted by the Vendor to the Purchaser;
Structure ‘ .

iy Call Option Fee of $10.00

i) Security Deposit of $33,500 (equivalent to 1% of the Price)
payable to the Vendor on grant of Put and Call Option;

iv) Call Option to be exercised on the earlier of
A 31% August 2017; and
B 10 business days after the grant of the
Purchaser’s application to develop the Property on

terms acceptable to the Purchaser acting
reasonably

TjFa
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Post Grant of Call Option

v} If the Purchaser fails to neglects to exercise the Call Option
then the Security Deposit is forfeited to the Vendor;

vi) the Vendor must consent to the Purchaser making any
development application prior to completion (DA} and will,
at the cost of the Purchaser, provide reasonable assistance
to the Purchaser in making and progressing the DA;

vi) the ownership of the DA, any other application and all plans,
drawings and other documents to the extent of the
Purchaser’s ownership of that application and all plans,
drawings and other documents and approval (if any
approval is obtained) shall revert to the Vendor in the event
of the Purchaser not proceeding with the purchase for any
reason.

viii) The Purchaser will pay its own costs in preparing and
making any application.

ix) The Vendor to provide to the Purchaser on request written
* authority to uplift or examine statutory records in respect of
the property.

x) The Purchaser will keep the Vendor informed of the outcome
of any discussions with the Waverley Council;

xi) the Purchaser will on request from the Vendor, provide the
Vendor with minutes of any meetings and make available to
the Vendor at the cost of the Vendor copies of any records
uplifted or examined by the Purchaser.

Deposit . | The Purchaser will pay a deposit of $335,000 (10 % of the Price)
on exchange (exercise of the Call Option). The Security Deposit
is credited to the Deposit payable on exercise of the Call Option;

|| Completion Completion shall take place 5642 days after the exercise of the
Call Option.
GST The Price is exclusive of GST. GST is payable by the Purchaser

in addition to the Price. The Vendor believes that the sale of the
Property will be GST free as the supply of a going concern.

2|Page
| 27855.254a575ep2016



Possession

The Purchaser will acquire the Property subject to.the existing
| tenancies. In respedt of the lease of the dental surgery, the

terms of that lease are as follows:

a) term expires 3+*-March-204830" Novernber 2017 with no
option term;

b) rent is $3,000 per month plus s‘ea%u%ewe&&geiﬂgs»aﬁé
GST_ plus water usage charges (no other outgoings are
pavable by the tenant);

¢) bond is $NIL;

d) iease contams an 84 day demo!stlon clause The Langior

1% July. 2017; and

¢) tenant has early termination rights on 28 days notice.

Stamp Duty

Stamp duty will be payable by thevvpurchaser on the Sale Price.

Costs

The Purchaser to contribute an amount of $5,000 plus GST to
the costs of the Vendor in relation to the grant of the Call Option
payable at the time the Call Option is granted.

| 27855254687 5n2076
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Elia Leis . _

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 12 September 2016 11:12 AM

To: Elia Leis (elialeis@icloud.com)

Subject: FW: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD:-SALE 27855

John Denes
Selicttor

I T
. : E.; %‘J{I z"i‘ E,,s
Level 1, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double: Bay 2028
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From: John Denes

Sent: Monday, 12 September 2016 11:11 AM
To: 'Frank Back'

Subject: RE: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

Hi Frarte,

When do you expect 1o be i a pasition to email mie draft documents?

Regards,

John

Fobn Deves
Solicitor

oy ek
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Level 1, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
B 0414 426 606 T 4+611(0)293282844 F: 461 {072 9328 7324
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eleis@bigeond.com

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 25 October. 2016 4:22 PM

To: Mr Elia Leis (Purchaser)

Subject: Eimowy

Attachments: img-X25150105-0001.pdf

Regards

John Denes

Solicitor

Level 3, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
M: 0414 426 606 T:+61(0)2 93282944 F:+61 (0)2 9328 7324 http://www.andlegal.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

This e-mail contains confidential and privileged information and is intended for use only by the individual or entity
named above. Solicitor/client legal privilege attaches to this transmission and the mistaken trarismission does not
constitute a waiver of that privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail is prohibited.

You should scan this e-mail and any file attached for viruses. & Legal does not accept liability for any loss or damage
that results from a computer virus or a defect in the transmission of this e-mail or any attached file.

If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or telephone (02) 9328 2944
and destroy the original message.

i

From: xerox

Sent: Tuesday, 25 October 2016 4:01 PM
To: John Denes

Subject: Scan Data from FX-9E4F96

Number of Images: 1
Attachment File Type: PDF

Device Name: DocuCentre-{V C3370
Device Location: PRINTER2

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering.
http://www.mailguard.com.au



John De"ef..

A B R T T A S BRI
To: fback@bsv.com.au
Subject: Leis Purchase from Elmowy

Dear Frank
| refer to your most recent email,

My client requests final confirmation by your client, that your client is not willing to proceed, before | am to close
my file on the matter. :

Regards

John

John Denes
Solicitor

& LEGAL

Level 3, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Double Bay 2028
M: 0414 426 606 T:+61{0)2 9328 2944 F:+61 (0)2 9328 7324
http://www.andlegal.com.au

Liab#ity limited by o scheme opproved under Professional Stondords Legislotion,

" This e-mall contains confidential and privileged information and is intended for use only by the individual or entity named above, Solicitor/client legat
privilege attaches to this transeission and the mistaken transmission does not constitute a waiver of that privilege. If you are not the intended recipient,
vou are herehy notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mall is prohibited.

You should scan this ¢-mail and any file attached for viruses. & Legal does not accept liability for any loss or damage that results from a computer virus or a
defect in the transmission of this e-mail or any attached fite.

If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or telephone (02) 9328 2944 and destroy the ariginal message.



Elia Leis , : _ -
m

Frorm: John Denes <jdenes@andiegal.com.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 10:29 AM

To: Elia Leis (elialeis@icloud.com)

Subject: FW: NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

lohn Denes
Sedicttpr

—
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Level 3, 376-382 New South Head R, Doable Bay 2028
Ri: 0414 426 606" T +61 {02 9328 2044 ¥ +614{0)2 9328 7324
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You ghould scan this e-nall and any file sthached for viruses. & Legal does not accept fabilty forany lossor damages et results from & computer vieus or &
sefect i the ansemission of Uis e-mall oy any attsched file

1 vous have veceived this e-mall in error, please natfy os immediately by retume-miaitor telephong (02Y.9328 2984 and cestroy e origing!l message

From: Heather Taylor [mailto:HTaylor@bsv.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 9:47 AM

To: John Denes

Subject: NESF CLUSTODIANS PTY LTD SALE 27855

NESF CUSTODIANS PTY LD SALE

Ground Floor (Lot 2)/32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction
NEPUBA PTY LTD SALE

Level 1 (Lot 1)/32 Spring Street, Bondi Junction

John,

1 refer to my telephone conversation with you on 6 October 2016 and confirm that I am awaiting further instructions as
to whether or not this matter isto proceed,

1 will-let you know as soon as I have those instructions.
Regards,

Frank Back | Partner

A 2R
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eleis@bigpond.com

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Thursday, 6 October 2016 3:35 PM

To: \ eleis@bigpond.com

Subject: RE: Frank Back contract?

Hi Elia

I spoke to Frank Back.

He said his dlient was having second thoughts, apparently, not because'of the price but because he is worried that
he will not find alternative premises for his surgery.

Please call the vendor and have a discussion with him.

Regards

Iohn Denes
Sofichor

( CLEGAL
Level 3, 376-382 New South Head Rd, Douible Bay 2078
#0414 426 606 Ti+61 (0129328 2944 Fr+61 (0029328 7324
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From: eleis@bigpond.com [mailto:eleis@bigpond.com]
Sent: Thursday, 6 October 2016 2:15 PM

To: John Denes

Ce: mrstargate@bigpond.com

Subject: Frank Back contract?

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group
0411507072

02 8668 5407
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eleis@bigpond.com

From: John Denes <jdenes@andlegal.com.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 4 October 2016 4:57 PM

To: eleis@bigpond.com ’
Subject: RE; Frank Back ?

| called Frank Back. He was busy and ¢ould not take my call. | spoke to his secretary, Heather, She said that he
returned to work today and the file was back on his desk. He said to her that he had to get further instructions from
his client. | left a message for him to call me.

John Denes
Salicitor
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From; eleis@bigponid.com {mailto:eleis@bigpond.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 4 October 2016 12:05 PM

To: John Denes

Subject: Frank Back ?

Regards,

Elia Leis

Director

Stargate Property Group

0411 507072

02 8668 5407
www.stargateproperty.com.ay




